

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUSKISSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON M. WILCOX
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 879-5200
jason.wilcox@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
APPENDIX CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Establish That The Flagrancy Of The Police Misconduct Matters In The Independent Source Analysis.	12
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Creates A Direct And Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.....	13
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Manifestly Incorrect.	17
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Presents An Important And Recurring Question Of Federal Law.....	22

II. This Court Should Also Grant, Vacate, And Remand For The Seventh Circuit To Address The First Step Act.	24
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of the Seventh Circuit,
June 5, 2019..... App.1

Oral Order Denying Defendant’s
Renewed Motion to Suppress
September 12, 2017 App.16

Order Denying Defendant’s Pretrial Motions
July 25, 2017..... App.21

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Suppress
July 15, 2016..... App.30

Application for a Search Warrant
May 16, 2016..... App.42

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)-(b)
(2010) App.57

First Step Act,
Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 401
(Dec. 21, 2018) App.69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	22
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	1
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	27
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	12, 17, 23
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	27
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	27

<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019)	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 948 P.2d 473 (Alaska 1997)	15
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 823 A.2d 38 (N.J. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Holly</i> , 833 N.W.2d 15 (N.D. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 297 N.W.2d 769 (N.D. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 673 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Dent</i> , 867 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2017)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Dessesaure</i> , 429 F.3d 359 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Etchin</i> , 614 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010)	16, 22

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	1, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 152 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998) ..	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 885 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 799 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Stark</i> , 499 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 166 F. App'x 228 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	26
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664 (2019)	28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	25
Statutes & Rules	
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2010)	5, 24

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) (2010)	9, 24
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(viii) (2010).....	10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 401, 132 Stat. 5194	4, 5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10	3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27
6 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2019)	14
